

No. 09-73328

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

AMERICAN MARINE CORPORATION

and

**COMMERCE & INDUSTRY INSURANCE
COMPANY/CHARTIS INSURANCE,**

Petitioners,

v.

**DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION
PROGRAMS, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR**

and

MATTHEW BOWES,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Review of a Final Order
Of the Benefits Review Board**

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT

M. PATRICIA SMITH

Solicitor of Labor

RAE ELLEN JAMES

Associate Solicitor

MARK A. REINHALTER

Counsel for Longshore

SEAN G. BAJKOWSKI

Counsel for Appellate Litigation

MATTHEW W. BOYLE

U.S. Department of Labor

Office of the Solicitor

Suite N-2117

200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20210

(202) 693-5658

**Attorneys for the Director, Office of
Workers' Compensation Programs**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
I. Bowes’s Duties.....	4
A. Diving Duties.....	4
B. Non-Diving Duties.....	6
II. Bowes’s Injury	7
BACKGROUND	7
I. Legal Standard Applied by the ALJ: The <i>Chandris</i> Test	7
II. The ALJ’s Decision	10
III. The Board’s Decision	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14

ARGUMENT:

The ALJ and Board Properly Applied the *Chandris* Test to Find that Bowes’s Employment was Covered by the Longshore Act.....15

A. The *Chandris* test governs this case15

B. The ALJ’s delineation between Bowes’s vessel-related and non-vessel related duties is reasonable and consistent with controlling case law21

C. The ALJ’s finding that Bowes spent less than thirty percent of his time in sea-based or vessel-related duties is supported by substantial evidence25

CONCLUSION.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Bish v. Brady-Hamilton Stevedore Co., 880 F.2d 1135 (9th Cir. 1989).....	2
Boy Scouts of America v. Graham, 86 F.3d 861 (9th Cir. 1996).....	19
Brady-Hamilton Stevedore Co. v. Director, OWCP, 58 F.3d 419 (9th Cir. 1995).....	14
Cabral v. Healy Tibbits Builders, Inc., 128 F.3d 1289 (9th Cir. 1997).....	9, 19
Chandris, Inc. v. Latsis, 515 U.S. 347 (1995)	passim
Dean v. McKie Co., 771 F. Supp. 466 (D. Mass. 1991)	20
Director, OWCP v. Perini North River Associates, 459 U.S. 297 (1983)	16
Figueroa v. Campbell Indus., 45 F.3d 311	24
Foulk v. Donjon Marine Co., 144 F.3d 252 (3d Cir. 1998).....	19
General Constr. Co. v. Castro, 401 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2005).....	14
Gilliland v. E.J. Bartells Co., Inc., 270 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 2001).....	14

Goldsmith v. Director, OWCP, 838 F.2d 1079 (9th Cir. 1988).....	27
Harbor Tug & Barge v. Papai, 520 U.S. 548 (1997)	passim
Kjar v. American Divers, Inc., 851 F.Supp. 388 (D. Haw. 1991)	21
Lockheed Shipbuilding v. Director, OWCP, 951 F.2d 1143 (9th Cir. 1991).....	14, 15
McDermott Int’l v. Wilander, 498 U.S. 337 (1991)	9, 16, 17, 24
Offshore Co. v. Robinson, 266 F.2d 769 (5th Cir. 1959).....	9
O’Hara v. Weeks Marine, Inc., 294 F.3d 55 (5th Cir. 2001).....	23
P.C. Pfeiffer Co., Inc. v. Ford, 444 U.S. 69 (1979)	22
Parker v. Motor Boat Sales, Inc., 314 U.S. 244 (1941)	16
Roach v. M/V Aqua Grace, 857 F.2d 1575 (11th Cir. 1988).....	25
Roberts v. Cardinal, 266 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 2001).....	19, 20
Scheuring v. Traylor Bros., Inc., 476 F.3d 781 (9th Cir. 2007).....	9, 22, 25
Smith v. Eastern Seaboard Pile Driving, Inc., 604 F.2d 789 (2d Cir. 1979).....	24

Southwest Marine, Inc. v. Gizoni, 502 U.S. 81 (1991)	7, 25
Stewart v. Dutra Constr. Co., 543 U.S. 481 (2005)	3, 8
Wallace v. Oceaneering Int'l, 727 F.2d 427 (5th Cir. 1984).....	20

STATE CASES

Little v. Amoco Prod. Co., 734 So.2d 933 (La. App. 1999).....	20
Wisner v. Professional Divers of New Orleans, 731 So.2d 200 (La. 1999).....	20

FEDERAL STATUTES

33 U.S.C. § 902(3)(G)	3, 7
33 U.S.C. § 903(a)	23
33 U.S.C. § 905(b)	25
33 U.S.C. § 910(c)	12
33 U.S.C. § 919(c)	2
33 U.S.C. § 919(d)	2
33 U.S.C. § 921(a)	2
33 U.S.C. § 921(b)(3)	2
33 U.S.C. § 921(c)	2
46 U.S.C. § 30104.....	3
